## **Notice of Exemption**

To:

Office of Planning and Research For U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

From:

Department of Fish and Wildlife South Coast Region 5 3883 Ruffin Rd. San Diego, CA 92123

Contact: Sarah Rains Phone: (661) 414-2729 sarah.rains@wildlife.ca.gov



Street Address: 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

Project Title: Routine Maintenance Activities at the Ventura Production Unit (Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2012-0104-R5)

Project Location (include county): Ventura Production Unit, 1800 School Canyon Road, Ventura, Ventura County, California

Project Description: The California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW) has executed Streambed Alteration Agreement number 1600-2012-0104-R5, pursuant to Section 1602 of the Fish and Game Code to Aera Energy. LLC.

The project is limited to the alteration of CDFW stream areas located within Permittee-operated Ventura Production Unit in order to conduct routine maintenance activities according to Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 1600-2012-0104-R5, Revision 3. Work does not include new construction projects, but rather reflects the ongoing routine maintenance and repair activities required to maintain existing infrastructure and facilities within the project area, all of which were previously authorized and mitigated for under CDFW Streambed Alteration Agreement No. 5-312-98 and subsequent amendments in 2014, 2015, and 2019.

Public Agency Approving Project: CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE

Person or Public Agency Carrying Out Project: Aera Energy, LLC

Exempt Status:  Statutory Exemption. State code number	
□ Categorical Exemption. Type – Class (1); California Company     □ Class (1); California Com	ornia Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 15301
Reasons why project is exempt: The project involves reinvolving negligible or no expansion of existing or former units of the project involves reinvolving negligible.	·
CDFW Contact Person: Sarah Rains, Environmental Science Docusigned by:	entist, sarah.rains@wildlife.ca.gov (661) 414-2729
Signature: BSE558CFE24724F5	7/17/2023 <u>Date:</u>
Erinn Wilson-Olgin, Environmental Program Manager	
Date received for filing at OPR:	